

PROPOSED AMENDMENT

HB 1304 # 4

DIGEST

Curricular materials, literacy coaches, and other matters. Revises provisions in the bill addressing literacy coaches. Revises provisions in the bill addressing curricular materials. Revises provisions in the bill addressing support and assessment systems. Removes summer math programs from the bill.

- 1 Page 3, line 30, after "administrators" delete ",".
- 2 Page 3, line 30, delete "teachers, and" and insert "**and teachers.**".
- 3 Page 3, delete line 31.
- 4 Page 3, line 34, after "Sec. 3.5." insert "**(a)**".
- 5 Page 3, line 41, delete "a minimum".
- 6 Page 3, line 42, delete "of three (3) years of".
- 7 Page 4, between lines 1 and 2, begin a new paragraph and insert:
- 8 "**(b) A literacy coach shall also do all of the following:**
- 9 **(1) Model effective instructional strategies for teachers.**
- 10 **(2) Facilitate study groups.**
- 11 **(3) Train teachers in:**
- 12 **(A) data analysis; and**
- 13 **(B) using data to differentiate instruction.**
- 14 **(4) Coach and mentor colleagues.**
- 15 **(5) Work with teachers to ensure that evidence based reading**
- 16 **programs, which include:**
- 17 **(A) comprehensive core reading programs;**
- 18 **(B) supplemental reading programs; and**
- 19 **(C) comprehensive intervention reading programs;**
- 20 **are implemented with fidelity.**
- 21 **(6) Train teachers to diagnose and address a reading**
- 22 **deficiency.**
- 23 **(7) Work with teachers in applying evidence based reading**
- 24 **strategies in other content areas, including, but not limited to:**
- 25 **(A) prioritizing time spent on those teachers;**
- 26 **(B) activities and roles that will have the greatest impact**
- 27 **on student achievement; and**

- 1 **(C) prioritizing coaching and mentoring in classrooms.**
 2 **(8) Help to increase instructional density to meet the needs of**
 3 **all students.**
 4 **(9) Work with students through:**
 5 **(A) whole and small group instruction; or**
 6 **(B) tutoring;**
 7 **in the context of modeling and coaching in or outside of a**
 8 **teacher's classroom.**
 9 **(c) A literacy coach shall not be assigned a regular classroom**
 10 **teaching assignment."**
 11 Page 8, line 32, delete "the national council on teacher quality" and
 12 insert "**teacher preparation programs to receive an outside**
 13 **evaluation by a nationally recognized nonprofit, nonpartisan**
 14 **organization that leverages evidence based approaches on the**
 15 **science of reading"**.
 16 Page 9, delete lines 13 through 25.
 17 Page 12, delete lines 38 through 40.
 18 Page 12, line 41, delete "6." and insert "5".
 19 Page 13, line 1, delete "learning goals;" and insert "**Indiana**
 20 **academic standards;"**.
 21 Page 13, delete lines 5 through 26.
 22 Page 13, line 27, delete "3." and insert "1".
 23 Page 13, line 28, delete "section 1 of this".
 24 Page 13, line 29, delete "chapter," and insert "**IC 20-20-5.5-2,"**.
 25 Page 13, line 36, delete "4." and insert "2".
 26 Page 13, line 36, delete "shall" and insert "**shall:**
 27 **(1)"**.
 28 Page 13, line 38, delete "IC 20-20-5.5-2 and section 1 of" and insert
 29 "**IC 20-20-5.5-2; and**
 30 **(2) select the math instructional material and curricular**
 31 **material described in subdivision (1) at the time of curriculum**
 32 **renewal for the school."**
 33 Page 13, delete line 39.
 34 Page 13, delete lines 41 through 42.
 35 Page 14, delete lines 1 through 28.
 36 Page 14, line 29, delete "3." and insert "1".
 37 Page 14, line 29, delete "state board" and insert "**department"**.
 38 Page 14, line 31, delete "and monitoring".
 39 Page 14, line 34, delete "websites" and insert "**website"**.
 40 Page 14, line 34, delete "the state board and".

- 1 Page 14, between lines 34 and 35, begin a new paragraph and insert:
 2 **"(b) The statewide assessment program may be used by the**
 3 **department to fulfill the requirement described in subsection**
 4 **(a)(1)."**
 5 Page 14, line 35, delete "(b)" and insert "(c)".
 6 Page 14, line 35, delete "state board" and insert "**department**".
 7 Page 15, line 6, delete "4." and insert "**2.**".
 8 Page 15, line 7, delete "3" and insert "**1**".
 9 Page 15, line 7, delete "state board" and insert "**department**".
 10 Page 15, line 15, delete "5." and insert "**3.**".
 11 Page 15, line 17, delete "and monitor".
 12 Page 15, line 23, delete "IC 20-33.5-2-1; and" and insert "**IC**
 13 **20-20-5.5-2;**
 14 **(2) adopt the high quality math instructional material**
 15 **described in subdivision (1) at the time of curriculum renewal**
 16 **for the school; and"**.
 17 Page 15, line 24, delete "(2)" and insert "**(3)**".
 18 Page 15, line 40, after "intervention" insert ".".
 19 Page 15, line 40, delete "for at least:".
 20 Page 15, delete lines 41 through 42.
 21 Page 16, delete lines 1 through 2.
 22 Page 16, delete lines 38 through 40.
 23 Page 16, line 41, delete "(5)" and insert "**(4)**".
 24 Page 17, delete lines 19 through 42.
 25 Page 18, delete lines 1 through 6.
 26 Page 18, line 7, delete "4." and insert "**5.**".
 27 Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.
 (Reference is to HB 1304 as introduced.)